

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC05-870, SC05-871 AND SC05-872

HEALTH OPTIONS CONNECT, INC.  
F/K/A PRINCIPAL HEALTH CARE OF FLORIDA, INC., *ET AL*

Petitioners,

v.

WESTSIDE EKG ASSOCIATES,

Respondent.

---

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS,  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**  
(Filed with Consent and with Motion for Leave of Court)

---

Law Offices of  
STEVEN M. ZIEGLER, P.A.  
DOROTHY F. EASLEY  
Fla. Bar No. 0015891  
STEVEN M. ZIEGLER  
Fla. Bar No. 344443  
*Counsel for America's Health Insurance  
Plans*  
Presidential Circle – Suite 375 South  
4000 Hollywood Blvd.  
Hollywood, Florida 33021  
Tel.: (954) 966-2696  
Fax: (954) 966-2446

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHORITIES.....	ii
OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	2
ARGUMENTS	
I. <i>WESTSIDE EKG</i> WILL HAVE AN ADVERSE IMPACT ON HEALTH CARE COSTS ACROSS THE COUNTRY AND IN FLORIDA.....	4
II.   ADMINISTRATIVE SCHEMES DESIGNED IN FLORIDA AND AT THE FEDERAL LEVEL DO NOT ALLOW PRIVATE LAWSUITS. ....	6
III.  THIS COURT AND COURTS AROUND THE COUNTRY HAVE RECOGNIZED THAT THEIR RESPECTIVE <b>HMO</b> ACTS DO NOT CREATE PRIVATE CAUSES OF ACTION OR THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY RELATIONSHIPS. ....	12
IV. <b>MAXIMUS-CHDR</b> IS RECOGNIZED AROUND THE COUNTRY AS AN EFFECTIVE HEALTH DISPUTE RESOLUTION ADMINISTRATIVE ALTERNATIVE.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> , 793 P.2d 320 (Or. 1990).....	17
<i>Burden v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Med., Inc.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	6
<i>Cobb v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 663 A.2d 38 (Me. 1995).....	6
<i>Cohen v. Health Net of Cal.</i> , 2005 WL 980629 (Cal. Ct. App.), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (2005).....	13
<i>Cole, M.D. v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 708 N.Y.S.2d 789 (N.Y.A.D. 2000).....	16
<i>English v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 523 (Mich. App. 2004) .....	18
<i>Franks v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 164 F. Supp.2d 865 (W.D. Tex. 2001) .....	12
<i>Gomer v. Philip Morris Incorporated</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (M.D. Ala. 2000) .....	17
<i>Grant Thornton v. Windsor House, Inc.</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1220 (Ohio) <i>reh’g den.</i> , 571 N.E.2d 135, <i>cert. den.</i> , 502 U.S. 822 (1991).....	17
<i>Hall v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 300 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Health Care Plan, Inc. v. Aetna</i> , 776 F. Supp. 118 (W.D.N.Y. 1991) <i>aff’d</i> , 966 F.2d 738 (1992).....	12
<i>Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Prescription Adm’rs, Inc.</i> , 867 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D. Pa. 1994) .....	17

<i>Hollywood Lakes Country Club, Inc. v. Community Ass'n Servs., Inc.</i> , 770 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	16
<i>IVTX v. United Healthcare</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 445 (D. Md. 2000) .....	12
<i>McIntire v. Fortis Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2272166 (S.D. Ind. 2004).....	18
<i>NN Investors Life Ins. Co., Inc. v. Crossley</i> , 580 N.E.2d 307 (Ind. 1991), <i>transfer den.</i> (1992).....	16
<i>Parrish Chiropractic Ctrs., P.C. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 874 P.2d 1049 (Colo. 1994) .....	17
<i>Pilot Life v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41, <i>on remand to</i> 821 F.2d 277 (1987).....	8
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002) .....	6
<i>Solomon v. U.S. Healthcare Sys. of Pa., Inc.</i> , 797 A.2d 346 (Pa. Super.), <i>appeal den.</i> , 808 A.2d 573 (2002) .....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fitts</i> , 99 P.3d 1160 (Nev. 2004) .....	6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Powers</i> , 732 A.2d 730 (Vt. 1999) .....	6
<i>United Autoworkers v. Ring Screw Works</i> , 741 F. Supp. 660 (E.D. Mich.1990) .....	12
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) .....	9
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX*,  
 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*Westside EKG Assoc. v. Foundation Health*,  
 --- So. 2d ---, 2005 WL 1026183 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) ..... *passim*

*Zoblotsky v. Tenet Choices, Inc.*,  
 2005 WL 1038136 (E.D. La. 2005) ..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Section 408.7057, Florida Statutes (2005)..... 17,18

Section 641.185, Florida Statutes (2005) ..... 8

Section 641.18, Florida Statutes (2005) ..... 6

Section 641.19, Florida Statutes (2005) ..... 6,15

Section 641.60, Florida Statutes (2005) ..... 15

Section 641.234, Florida Statutes (2005) ..... 15

Section 641.495, Florida Statutes (2005) ..... 15

Section 641.51, Florida Statutes (2005) ..... 15

Section 766.101, Florida Statutes (2005) ..... 15

Florida 1996 House Bill 1853 ..... 13

Florida 2000 Senate Bill 1900 ..... 13

Florida 2000 Committee Substitute Bill ..... 13

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.030 ..... 18

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.110 ..... 18

29 United States Code Section 1001 ..... 3

42 United States Code Section 300.....	<i>passim</i>
House of Representatives Report Number 518, 94th Congress, (2d Session 15), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 United States Code Congressional & Administrative News .....	8
Senate Conference Report Number 129, 93rd Congress, (1st Session), <i>reprinted in</i> 1973 United States Code Congressional & Administrative News .....	6
American Association of Health Plans, <i>Independent Medical Review of Health Plan Coverage Decisions: A Framework for Excellence</i> (Apr. 2001).....	19
American Association of Health Plans, <i>Savings Due to Managed Care</i> , Managed Care Facts (Oct. 1999) .....	11
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary, National Health Statistics Group, <i>Exhibit 1.1, National Health Expenditures and Their Share of Gross Domestic Product, 1960-2002</i> , (2002 National Health Care Expenditures Data Files for Downloading) .....	4
Chiles, Hon. Lawton <i>Introduction to The Review Of Legislation Health Care Reform In Florida: Promoting Improved Access, Cost, And Quality</i> , Fla. State L. Rev. (1996) .....	14
Disease Management, <i>Cost-savings for a Preferred-Provider Organization Population with Multi-Condition Disease Management: Evaluating Program Impact Using a Predictive Modeling with a Control Group</i> , (2003) .....	11
Frech, Dr. H.E., III, <i>et al.</i> , <i>MANAGED HEALTH CARE EFFECTS: MEDICAL CARE COSTS AND ACCESS TO HEALTH INSURANCE</i> (LECG Nov. 2000) .....	11
Gold, William, <i>How Broadening DM's Focus Helped Shrink One Plan's Costs</i> , Managed Care Magazine (Nov. 2003) .....	11

Gruber, J. & M. Lettau, <i>How Elastic Is the Firm's Demand for Health Insurance?</i> National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper No. 8021 (July 2000) .....	5
Ignagni, Karen, President and CEO of American Association of Health Plans, testimony before the U.S. House Committee on Education and the Workforce, Subcommittee on Employer-Employee Relations, <i>Examining Pay-for-Performance Measures and Other Trends in Employer-Sponsored Health Care</i> (May 17, 2005) .....	11
Ignagni, Karen, President and CEO of American Association of Health Plans, <i>Health Plan Initiatives to Improve Quality and to Provide Information to Consumers</i> , Statement before FTC/DOJ Hearings on Health Care and Competition Law and Policy (May 27, 2005) .....	11
Joffe, Mark S. <i>Legal Issues in Provider Contracting</i> , in ESSENTIALS OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE, at ch. 32, 705-06 (Peter R. Kongstvedt ed., 4th ed. 2001).....	11
Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, <i>Exhibit 1.12: Total Medicaid Spending, 1992-2002</i> (2003) .....	4
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Exhibit 1.11: Concentration of Health Spending in the U.S. Population, 2002, 2002 Full Year Population</i> .....	5
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>State Health Facts: Population Distribution by Insurance Status</i> .....	5
Kaiser Family Foundation & Health Research and Educational Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits 2003 Annual Survey</i> , 71 Ex. 5.1 (2003).....	10
McGlynn, Elizabeth A., <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Quality of Health Care Delivered to Adults in the United States</i> , 348 New Eng. J. Med. 2635 (2003) .....	10

Paramore, L. Clark & Anne Elixhauser, <i>Assessments of Quality of Care for Managed Care and Fee-for-Service Patients Based on Analysis of Avoidable Hospitalizations</i> , 2 Value in Health 258 (1999) .....	11
Snyder, J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Quality Improvement and Cost Reduction Realized by a Purchaser through Diabetes Disease Management</i> , Disease Management (2003) .....	11
The Washington Post, <i>The Deeper Problem</i> , June 29, 2003 .....	10
Villagra, Victor & Tamim Ahmed, <i>Effectiveness of a Disease Management Program for Patients with Diabetes</i> , Health Affairs (2004) .....	11
